

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24421/2012

(From the judgement and order dated 30/04/2012 in WA No.702/2011 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P.JABALPUR BENCH AT INDORE)

STATE OF M.P. & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

LAXMI SHARMA & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for directions dated 18.2.2013 and office report)
with
SLP (C) 26147 of 2012
[with appln. for exemption from filing OT and directions and with prayer
for interim relief)

Date: 28/02/2013 These Petitions were called on for hearing today
in the Mentioning List.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R.M. LODHA
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J. CHELAMESWAR
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MADAN B. LOKUR

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. S.K. Dubey, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Rajesh,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

S.L.P. (C) No. 24421 of 2012:

Mr. S.K. Dubey, learned senior counsel for the respondent Nos.3,6,11,14,16,17 and 18 submits that these respondents have not been paid their salaries w.e.f. January 5, 2012 though they have been continuously working.

Ms. Vibha Datta Makhija, learned counsel for the petitioners submits that she has no instructions in this regard. She further submits that if salaries have not been paid to these employees, as stated by the learned senior counsel for the respondents, the petitioners shall pay salaries to them up to the month of January, 2013 positively within 15 days from today.

If within 15 days, the above compliance is made, further proceedings in Contempt Petition (C) No.4 of 2012 shall remain stayed. In default, the High Court may proceed with the Contempt Petition appropriately.

Application for directions dated February 18, 2013 stands disposed of.

S.L.P. (C) No. 26147 of 2012:

Issue notice returnable in four weeks.
Dasti, in addition to the ordinary process.

| (Pardeep Kumar)
| Court Master

| | (Renu Diwan)
| | Court Master

|